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The April 6, 20056 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of
Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township
Municipal Building.

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John
Leen and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Clair Bénkert, Officer Jamie Stalcup, Donald &
Eugene Weaver, Deb Blauch, John & Margaret Lingg, Joanne Allison, Sherie
Lockard, Paul Hilbert, Bruce Jones, Peggy Custard, Doug Wark, Keith Bortern and
Allen Kress. ‘

Minutes of the March meetings were approved as distributed.

Jamie Stalcup read the Police Report. The department responded to 62
calls within the township in February.

Bids were opened for various materials. "see tabulation sheet"

After Steve and John reviewed the bid sheets Larry made a motion to award the
bids as follows;

Global Stone PenRoc, LP - All stone @ plant

York Bldg. Prod. Co. Inc. - All stone delivered

York Bidg. Prod. Co. Inc. - ID-2 Wearing (plant & delivered)

York Bldg. Prod. Co. Inc. - ID-2A Wearing Course (plant & delivered)
Hammaker East, LTD - E-3 & E-3M Asphalt Emulsion

Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.
There were no bids received for diesel, kerosene or unleaded gasoline.

Bruce Jones stated the weather has slowed the process at the park and
stated they are finishing the lower pavillion.

Peggy Custard introduced herself and Doug Wark as new home owners
within the Township. ‘

Allen Kress a resident on Cannery Court in Smith Station reported that his
neighbor Mr. Wallen is constructing without a permit, has several vehicles without
tags, has a conventional septic system that runs out into an alley. Mr. Wallen
also closed the one entrance into the alley way which has been open for 50+
years. The residents of this street feel this is a safety issue because there is
only one access to their property incase of an emergency. Harry stated that the
roadway is not a township road, so therefor it is a private matter. After a lengthy
discussion Steve suggested they hire an attorney and persue this matter.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Modules for the Richard Stauffer subdivision were received. Tim Hansen
made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 05-03 to submit this module to DEP,
Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

The subdivision plan for Donald Weaver which was tentatively approved at
a prior meeting, pending receiving all permits from DEP and York County
Conservation District which now have been received. This plan was signed by the
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BID TABULATION SHEET g
April 6, 2005 | | !
Global Stone - York‘Bldg'. Hammaker Bituminous
Pen-Roo, LP | . Vulean. Prod. Co. East, LTD Paving Mat, o
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i 57 (28's) @ Plant : /5,30/7- 6. 40T £.35)7 o1
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d 57 (2B's) Delivered 7. 20 Fo5 7.09 ©
#8 (18's) @ Plant 500 b, 45 e
78  (18's) Delivered 000 §.30 €x7
#2RC 6 Plant 3.0 4.10 3.55
#2RC  Delivered 5.40 595 /5.‘,;‘(")
# 8 (1B's) Washed v
@ Plant 5,50 6. 45 598 ~
# 8 (18's) Washed 4
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For Delivery / Hr, QO'OO/H{ 30 90/ HR 5000048
v
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E-34  Asphalt Emulsion 296.10) T
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Delivered 29.70 21.94
5,000 Gals. Diesel Fuel
2,000 Gals. Kerosens
00 Gals. Unleaded Gasoline
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Board.

Scott Rabenstine read the Fire Report. There were 16 calls for the
month,

EMA Matt Bollinger desires to nominate Ed Morin as 2nd Deputy for EMA,
Tim Hansen made a motion to do so, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers
concurred.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 365.00
revenue for the month.

John Leen stated the roof bids were distributed and will be opened April
27th and then awarded at the May 4, 2005 meeting.

Steve McKonly discussed the wording change to the Articles-of-Agreement
for the police, Steve will check if this needs to be advertised or can be
completed by a Resolution.

Mrs. Allison asked how long a burned out property can remain standing.

Paul Hilbert stated the pipe is clogged at Route 116 and Cannery Road
and the water is building up along and on the road.

Bruce Jones questioned the house under construction on Shutt Road and
why it is taking so long.

Tim Hansen reported on the Comprehensive Plan and stated they
Township Planning Commission will review it next week.

Clair Bankert potholes on Old Hanover and Iron Ridge Roads, culvert @
Iron Ridge and Sycamore Roads needs attention, the blacktop on Sycamore Drive
has washed out and road needs graded. Sight distance problem at Route 116
and Iron Ridge Roads, brush needs to be cut. Clair also stated the pulpwood
land across from the fire company, 130 acres owned by PH Glatfelter Co. will be
a private hunting club and will be posted for private hunting only.

Paul questioned in notices for change of voting site would be mailed or
advertised. . '

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 81,694.16
Revenue 61,018.63
Expenditures 81,219.02
Ending Balance 61,493.77
STATE FUND - Savings 104,046.58
RECREATION FUND 4,940.47

INDEX FUND 74,544.71
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Bank of Hanover
Clerk of Courts
Cash

Kim Leppo

Kim Leppo
Commonwealth of PA
Dale Myers
Recorder of Deeds
Tax Claim Bureau
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

EXEPNDITURES

Larry Sterner

Judith Greenholt

Capital Blue Cross

Norma Markle

PA Dept. of Transportation
Recorder of Deeds

Norma Markle

Bank of Hanover

PA Dept. of Revenue
Met~-Ed

Verizon

Met-Ed

Adams Electric Coop., Inc.
Cingular Wireless

Staples

Belmont & Crystal Springs

Penn Waste, Inc.

Interest

Crimnal Fines

Garbage Tags

Vehicle Fines

Crimnal Fines

Liquor bLicense

Insurance

Transfer Tax

Deliquent Tax

Septic Permits

3 - Bldg. Permits

Storm Water Plan

Driveway Permit

4 - Filing Fees

'05 - Real Estate Tax

'04 - Real Estate Tax

'05 - Per Capita Tax
Per Capita Tax

Street Light Tax
TOTAL

Fuel

Steno - ZHB
Insurancw
Wages

D/W Permit
File Fry Plan
Wages

Tax Deposit
State Tax
Elec - Bldg
Phone

Street Lights
Street Lights
Cell Phones
Supplies
Water

Garbage pick-up

150.05
185.72

70.00
341.16

66.24

200.00 | -

364.80
2,437.75
1,378.87

265.00

420.00

35.00

30.00
2,680.00
49,197,77
45,80
1,960.00
291.50
898,97

$ 61,018.63

65.16
65,00
3,060,87
611.87
10.00
-21.00
589.38
1,110.46
162.84
206,55
141.02
409.04
130.00
92,93
41.47
8.48
39.00

19764
19765
19766
19767
19768
19769
19770
1977
19772
19773
19774
19775
19776
19777
19778
19779
19780

.
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Hanover Publishing Co.

York Newspaper Co.

== Arentz 0il Service, Inc.
f Shipley energy Co.

N Lancaster Tractor & Equipment Co.

Mar-Bar Tire Service

KBS, Inc.

York Bldg. Prod. Co., Inc.

H & H General Excavating Co., Inc.
Southwestern Regional Police
Commonwealth Code Inspection Service
Rettew

C. S. Davidson, Inc.

Gordon L. Brown & Associates
Seidensticker, Keiter & Baughman
Griest, Himes, Herrold, Schaumann, LLP
G. Steven McKonly, PC

Sherry L, Thompson

... Sherry Thompson
_ Phyllis Hilbert

* T, Samuel Myers

Larry Sterner
Larry Sterner
Matthew Fuhrman
Peggy Freed

Irene Molison

Harry Rodgers made a motion to payvthe bills. Tim Hansen seconded and Larry

Sterner concurred.

Legal Ads
Paper
Gas - Fire Co.
Kerosene ~ Bldg.
Service Lawn Tractor
Tire Repair
1" stones
Cold Patch
Drain - Shutt Road
2nd Qtr. Payment
Inspection Fees
Act 537 & Comp Plan
Engineering Fee
Septic Permits
Legal - ZHB
Legal - Dale
Legal Fee - March
Taxes
Tax Reimb. + Supplies
Wages
Wages
Wages
Supervisors Pay
Wages
Audit
Audit

TOTAL

Meeting adjourned at 8:23 PM.
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829.90
160.00
473,74
1,253,25
428.83
69.00
450.63

- 83,75
4,524.66
52,247.78
370.00
7:017.63
278.75
265,00
270.00
475,00
1,081.00
443,63
2,060.67
83.55
402.78
517.48
137.95
264,15
132.41
132.41

$ 81,219.02

AAL

19781

19782 °

19783
19784
19785
19786
19787
19788

19789

19790
19791
19792
19793
19794
19795
19796
19797
19798
19799
19800
19801
19802
19803
19804
19805
19806
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