The April 6, 2005 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building.

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John Leen and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Clair Bankert, Officer Jamie Stalcup, Donald & Eugene Weaver, Deb Blauch, John & Margaret Lingg, Joanne Allison, Sherie Lockard, Paul Hilbert, Bruce Jones, Peggy Custard, Doug Wark, Keith Bortern and Allen Kress.

Minutes of the March meetings were approved as distributed.

Jamie Stalcup read the Police Report. The department responded to 62 calls within the township in February.

Bids were opened for various materials. "see tabulation sheet"

After Steve and John reviewed the bid sheets Larry made a motion to award the bids as follows;

Global Stone PenRoc, LP - All stone @ plant

York Bldg. Prod. Co. Inc. - All stone delivered

York Bldg. Prod. Co. Inc. - ID-2 Wearing (plant & delivered)

York Bldg. Prod. Co. Inc. - ID-2A Wearing Course (plant & delivered)

Hammaker East, LTD - E-3 & E-3M Asphalt Emulsion

Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

There were no bids received for diesel, kerosene or unleaded gasoline.

Bruce Jones stated the weather has slowed the process at the park and stated they are finishing the lower pavillion.

Peggy Custard introduced herself and Doug Wark as new home owners within the Township.

Allen Kress a resident on Cannery Court in Smith Station reported that his neighbor Mr. Wallen is constructing without a permit, has several vehicles without tags, has a conventional septic system that runs out into an alley. Mr. Wallen also closed the one entrance into the alley way which has been open for 50+ years. The residents of this street feel this is a safety issue because there is only one access to their property incase of an emergency. Harry stated that the roadway is not a township road, so therefor it is a private matter. After a lengthy discussion Steve suggested they hire an attorney and persue this matter.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Modules for the Richard Stauffer subdivision were received. Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt **RESOLUTION 05-03** to submit this module to DEP, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

The subdivision plan for Donald Weaver which was tentatively approved at a prior meeting, pending receiving all permits from DEP and York County Conservation District which now have been received. This plan was signed by the

HEIDELBERG TOWNSHIP BID TABULATION SHEET

April 6, 2005

	Global Stone Pen-Roo, UP	Vuloan	York Bldg. Prod. Co.	Hammaker East, LTD	Bituminous Paving Mat.	<u></u>
# 57 (2B's) @ Plant	V 5.20/T	6.2017	5.35/7			
# 57 (28's) Delivered	7.20	8.05	7.09			550
# 8 (18's) @ Plant	5.60	6.45	5.75			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
# 8 (18's) Delivered	7.60	8,30	V7.49			
#2RC @ Plant	3.40	4.10	3.55			
#2RC Delivered	5.40	5.95	5.29			
# 8 (18's) Washed @ Plant	5.80	6.45	5,95			Was a basic and a second and a
# 8 (1B's) Washed Delivered	7.80	8,30	7.69			eanthology of the second
Truck & Operator For Delivery / Hr.	50.00/HR	50.00 HR	50,00/HR		53.00/112	
E-3 Asphalt Emulsion				2/2 20/		
E-3M Asphalt Emulsion				263.20/7		***************************************
ID-2 Wearing @ Plant			24.00/7	2.96.10/T		
ID-2 Wearing Delivered			V		25.7017	
ID-2A Wearing Course @ Plant			26.70		28.70	•
ID-2A Wearing Course Delivered			27.00		28.95	
5,000 Gals. Diesel Fuel			29.70		31.95	
2,000 Gals. Kerosene						AL POPULATION OF THE PROPERTY
500 Gals. Unleaded Gasoline						

Board.

Scott Rabenstine read the Fire Report. There were 16 calls for the month.

EMA Matt Bollinger desires to nominate Ed Morin as 2nd Deputy for EMA, Tim Hansen made a motion to do so, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$365.00 revenue for the month.

John Leen stated the roof bids were distributed and will be opened April 27th and then awarded at the May 4, 2005 meeting.

Steve McKonly discussed the wording change to the Articles-of-Agreement for the police, Steve will check if this needs to be advertised or can be completed by a Resolution.

Mrs. Allison asked how long a burned out property can remain standing.

Paul Hilbert stated the pipe is clogged at Route 116 and Cannery Road and the water is building up along and on the road.

Bruce Jones questioned the house under construction on Shutt Road and why it is taking so long.

Tim Hansen reported on the Comprehensive Plan and stated they Township Planning Commission will review it next week.

Clair Bankert potholes on Old Hanover and Iron Ridge Roads, culvert @ Iron Ridge and Sycamore Roads needs attention, the blacktop on Sycamore Drive has washed out and road needs graded. Sight distance problem at Route 116 and Iron Ridge Roads, brush needs to be cut. Clair also stated the pulpwood land across from the fire company, 130 acres owned by PH Glatfelter Co. will be a private hunting club and will be posted for private hunting only.

Paul questioned in notices for change of voting site would be mailed or advertised.

Norma Markle read the	Treasures Report.
GENERAL FUND - Beginning E	Balance 81,694.16
Revenue	61.018.63
Expenditures	81,219.02
STATE FIND Ending Balar	nce 61,493.77
STATE FUND - Savings	104,046.58
RECREATION FUND INDEX FUND	4,940.47
MOEX FUND	74.544.71

Bank of

Charles and the second			
Bank of Hanover	Interest	150.05	
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	185.72	
Cash	Garbage Tags	70.00	
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	341.16	
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	66.24	
Commonwealth of PA	Liquor License	200.00	
Dale Myers	Insurance	364.80	
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	2,437.75	
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Tax	1,378.87	
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	265.00	
Zoning Officer	3 - Bldg. Permits	420.00	
Zoning Officer	Storm Water Plan	35.00	
Zoning Officer	Driveway Permit	30.00	
Zoning Officer	4 - Filing Fees	2,680.00	
Sherry Thompson	'05 - Real Estate Tax	49,197.77	
Sherry Thompson	'04 - Real Estate Tax	45.80	
Sherry Thompson	'05 - Per Capita Tax	1,960.00	
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax	291.50	
Sherry Thompson	Street Light Tax	898.97	
	TOTAL	\$ 61,018.63	
EXEPNOITURES			
Larry Sterner	Fuel	65.16	1074
Judith Greenholt	Steno - ZHB		19764
Capital Blue Cross	Insurancw	65,00 3,060.87	19765
Norma Markle	Wages		19766
PA Dept. of Transportation	D/W Permit	10.00	19767
Recorder of Deeds	File Fry Plan	21.00	19768
Norma Markle	Wages	589.38	19769
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	1,110,46	19770
PA Dept. of Revenue	State Tax		19771
Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg	162.84 206.55	19772
Verizon	Phone	141.02	19773
Met-Ed	Street Lights	409.04	19774
Adams Electric Coop., Inc.	Street Lights		19775
Cingular Wireless	Cell Phones	130.00	19776
Staples	Supplies	92.93	19777
Belmont & Crystal Springs	Water	41.47	19778
Penn Waste, Inc.	Garbage pick-up	8.48	19779
	oago pron-up	39.00	19780

		TOTAL	\$ 81,219.02	,
	Irene Molison	Audit	132.41	19806
	Peggy Freed	Audit	132.41	19805
	Matthew Fuhrman	Wages	264.15	19804
	barry Sterner	Supervisors Pay	137.95	19803
	barry Sterner	Wages	517.48	19802
MANAGES STATES STATES STATES	T. Samuel Myers	Wages	402.78	19801
	Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	83.55	19800
NA PARAMETER	Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb. + Supplies	2,060.67	19799
	Sherry L. Thompson	Taxes	443.63	19798
	G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - March	1,081.00	19797
	Griest, Himes, Herrold, Schaumann, ԱԱР	Legal - Dale	475.00	19796
	Seidensticker, Keiter & Baughman	Legal - ZHB	270.00	19795
	Gordon Ն. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	265,00	19794
	C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fee	278.75	19793
	Rettew	Act 537 & Comp Plan	7,017.63	19792
	Commonwealth Code Inspection Service	Inspection Fees	370.00	19791
	Southwestern Regional Police	2nd Qtr. Payment	52,247.78	19790
	H & H General Excavating Co., Inc.	Drain - Shutt Road	4,524.66	19789
	York Bldg. Prod. Co., Inc.	Cold Patch	83.75	19788
	KBS, Inc.	¹" stones	450.63	19787
	Mar-Bar Tire Service	Tire Repair	69.00	19786
perfect of the project of a first water	Lancaster Tractor & Equipment Co.	Service Lawn Tractor	428.83	19785
	Shipley energy Co.	Kerosene - Bldg.	1,253.25	19784
	Arentz Oil Service, Inc.	Gas - Fire Co.	473.74	19783
	York Newspaper Co.	Paper	160.00	19782
	Hanover Publishing Co.	Legal Ads	829.90	19781
			1	

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:23 PM.

Norma Markle, See.